
Selected Socio-demographic Characteristics of
English-speaking Women and Mothers

Province of Québec

Women’s Health and Social Services Event
September 9, 2021



Today’s Presentation

 Socio-demographic information on Quebec women and 
mothers by language group drawn from CHSSN’s, 

Gender Based Socio-demographic Profiles

Volume 2: English-speaking Women and Mothers

https://chssn.org/document-center/gender-based-socio-
demographic-profiles/volume-2-english-speaking-women-and-

mothers/

 Some research findings on the impact of COVID on 
Quebec’s population.

https://chssn.org/document-center/gender-based-socio-demographic-profiles/volume-2-english-speaking-women-and-mothers/


➢ In addition to revealing existing inequality, the pandemic has 
also increased women’s vulnerability. (Centraide of Greater 
Montreal)

➢ Psychological distress during COVID and Women: 

➢ Mothers of young children (age 5 and under) 

➢ Women 18-34 

➢ Lone parent families 

➢ Indigenous and racialized women 

➢ Women experiencing economic instability (job loss and reduced 
working hours) 

➢ Senior women

COVID -19 Pandemic



“ There is perhaps no other health area where diagnosis and 
treatment is as dependent on language and culture. “    

--Sarah Bowen, The Impact of Language Barriers on Quality and 
Safety of Health Care (2015)

“ In our study, 37% of adults aged 18-24 reported symptoms of 
anxiety or depression in the previous two weeks. It is 
concerning that a significant portion of young people are not 
doing well. It is equally striking that Anglophones are twice 
as likely as Francophones to have anxiety or depressive 
symptoms.”

--Dr. Melissa Genereux, Professor at Universite de Sherbrooke 
and advisor to Quebec’s Directorate of Mental Health Services (2020)

Minority Language Communities



Males and Females Aged 15+

Total 

Aged 15+

Males 

15+

Females 

15+

Total 

Aged 15+
Males 15+

Females 

15+

Québec 6,634,280 932,838 468,463 464,375 5,652,213 2,774,518 2,877,695

RTS du Bas-Saint-Laurent 161,585 993 493 500 160,563 79,748 80,815

RTS du Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean 226,365 1,693 890 808 224,643 112,600 112,043

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 599,895 12,588 6,618 5,965 586,103 286,473 299,625

RTS de la Mauricie-et-du-Centre-du-Québec 414,365 5,193 2,660 2,528 408,578 202,665 205,913

RTS de l'Estrie – CHU de Sherbrooke 383,270 31,838 15,775 16,060 350,573 173,695 176,880

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 291,080 164,370 80,888 83,485 122,235 57,383 64,850

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 283,615 160,150 77,835 82,315 117,505 56,315 61,185

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 255,580 69,440 35,698 33,743 182,940 92,958 89,983

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 343,345 77,393 39,980 37,413 256,653 121,855 134,798

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 417,370 65,320 33,608 31,715 343,720 163,953 179,775

RTS de l'Outaouais 309,055 58,373 29,778 28,598 249,598 121,193 128,413

RTS de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue 118,105 4,345 2,095 2,243 113,715 57,640 56,073

RTS de la Côte-Nord 75,255 4,285 2,110 2,175 70,765 35,755 35,005

RTS de la Gaspésie 66,125 6,883 3,273 3,610 59,238 29,113 30,125

RTS des Îles 10,785 615 315 300 10,175 4,940 5,240

RTS de Chaudière-Appalaches 338,470 3,288 1,555 1,735 335,058 168,375 166,675

RTS de Laval 337,495 75,270 38,713 36,555 256,060 122,958 133,105

RTS de Lanaudière 400,015 12,120 6,203 5,923 387,185 191,678 195,508

RTS des Laurentides 479,010 31,750 16,385 15,368 446,475 219,640 226,838

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 323,285 46,030 23,083 22,945 273,580 133,218 140,355

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 419,585 16,953 8,775 8,185 401,658 196,470 205,185

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 348,995 67,235 33,430 33,805 280,865 138,445 142,425

Males and Females Aged 15 Years and Over

 by Language Group

Québec and its RTS Territories, 2016

Geography

Total 

Population 

Aged 15+

English Speakers French Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample. The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally.



English-Speaking Women and Mothers

Total English 

Speakers 

Aged 15+

Females 

15+

Parents with 

children 0-

17 at home

Mothers
Lone 

Monthers

Total French 

Speakers 

Aged 15+

Females 

15+

Parents 

with 

children 0-

17 at home

Mothers
Lone 

Monthers

Québec 6,634,280 932,838 464,375 248,330       124,165 22,830     5,652,213 2,774,518 1,300,025   597,815 46,130    

RTS du Bas-Saint-Laurent 161,585 993 500 230               115         25             160,563 79,748 32,545        15,255   1,070       

RTS du Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean 226,365 1,693 808 470               235         55             224,643 112,600 48,105        22,540   1,705       

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 599,895 12,588 5,965 3,200           1,600      240          586,103 286,473 126,150      59,330   4,500       

RTS de la Mauricie-et-du-Centre-du-Québec 414,365 5,193 2,528 1,260           630         130          408,578 202,665 85,200        39,290   3,465       

RTS de l'Estrie – CHU de Sherbrooke 383,270 31,838 16,060 6,830           3,415      730          350,573 173,695 77,340        36,025   3,450       

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 291,080 164,370 83,485 43,400         21,700   3,900       122,235 57,383 30,085        13,280   745          

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 283,615 160,150 82,315 37,530         18,765   3,545       117,505 56,315 27,665        12,445   600          

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 255,580 69,440 33,743 13,520         6,760      1,560       182,940 92,958 29,690        12,840   1,030       

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 343,345 77,393 37,413 20,690         10,345   1,930       256,653 121,855 62,120        27,250   1,615       

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 417,370 65,320 31,715 17,180         8,590      1,620       343,720 163,953 78,270        33,895   2,480       

RTS de l'Outaouais 309,055 58,373 28,598 16,580         8,290      1,805       249,598 121,193 61,415        27,835   2,640       

RTS de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue 118,105 4,345 2,243 1,260           630         165          113,715 57,640 26,400        12,420   1,085       

RTS de la Côte-Nord 75,255 4,285 2,175 1,250           625         145          70,765 35,755 16,830        7,785      775          

RTS de la Gaspésie 66,125 6,883 3,610 1,440           720         235          59,238 29,113 10,590        4,855      435          

RTS des Îles 10,785 615 300 140               70           20             10,175 4,940 1,870           905         65            

RTS de Chaudière-Appalaches 338,470 3,288 1,735 850               425         70             335,058 168,375 79,310        37,770   2,720       

RTS de Laval 337,495 75,270 36,555 24,960         12,480   1,465       256,060 122,958 63,385        28,860   1,660       

RTS de Lanaudière 400,015 12,120 5,923 3,640           1,820      275          387,185 191,678 95,455        44,110   3,380       

RTS des Laurentides 479,010 31,750 15,368 8,400           4,200      655          446,475 219,640 107,160      49,510   4,320       

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 323,285 46,030 22,945 12,470         6,235      1,000       273,580 133,218 67,255        30,950   2,260       

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 419,585 16,953 8,185 4,570           2,285      315          401,658 196,470 95,920        44,565   3,445       

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 348,995 67,235 33,805 20,690         10,345   1,750       280,865 138,445 73,115        34,120   2,495       

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample. The linguistic concept is First Official Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. 

Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Mothers refer to those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of 

opposite/same-sex.

Women, Parents and Mothers 

English- and French-Speaking Population

Québec and its RTS Territories, 2016

Geography

Total 

Population 

Aged 15+

English Speakers French Speakers



Proportion of Women, Mothers and Lone Mothers

Proportion of the 

Adult Population 

who had Children 

0-17 at Home

Proportion of 

Women who 

were Mothers

Proportion of 

Mothers who 

were Lone 

Parents

Proportion of the 

Adult Population 

who had Children 

0-17 at Home

Proportion of 

Women who 

were Mothers

Proportion of 

Mothers who 

were Lone 

Parents

Québec 26.6% 26.7% 18.4% 23.0% 21.5% 7.7%

RTS du Bas-Saint-Laurent 23.2% 23.0% 21.7% 20.3% 19.1% 7.0%

RTS du Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean 27.8% 29.1% 23.4% 21.4% 20.0% 7.6%

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 25.4% 26.8% 15.0% 21.5% 20.7% 7.6%

RTS de la Mauricie-et-du-Centre-du-Québec 24.3% 24.9% 20.6% 20.9% 19.4% 8.8%

RTS de l'Estrie – CHU de Sherbrooke 21.5% 21.3% 21.4% 22.1% 20.7% 9.6%

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 26.4% 26.0% 18.0% 24.6% 23.1% 5.6%

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 23.4% 22.8% 18.9% 23.5% 22.1% 4.8%

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 19.5% 20.0% 23.1% 16.2% 13.8% 8.0%

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 26.7% 27.7% 18.7% 24.2% 22.4% 5.9%

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 26.3% 27.1% 18.9% 22.8% 20.7% 7.3%

RTS de l'Outaouais 28.4% 29.0% 21.8% 24.6% 23.0% 9.5%

RTS de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue 29.0% 28.1% 26.2% 23.2% 21.5% 8.7%

RTS de la Côte-Nord 29.2% 28.7% 23.2% 23.8% 21.8% 10.0%

RTS de la Gaspésie 20.9% 19.9% 32.6% 17.9% 16.7% 9.0%

RTS des Îles 22.8% 23.3% 28.6% 18.4% 18.3% 7.2%

RTS de Chaudière-Appalaches 25.9% 24.5% 16.5% 23.7% 22.4% 7.2%

RTS de Laval 33.2% 34.1% 11.7% 24.8% 23.5% 5.8%

RTS de Lanaudière 30.0% 30.7% 15.1% 24.7% 23.0% 7.7%

RTS des Laurentides 26.5% 27.3% 15.6% 24.0% 22.5% 8.7%

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 27.1% 27.2% 16.0% 24.6% 23.2% 7.3%

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 27.0% 27.9% 13.8% 23.9% 22.7% 7.7%

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 30.8% 30.6% 16.9% 26.0% 24.6% 7.3%

Women, Parents and Mothers

English- and French-Speaking Population

Québec and its RTS Territories, 2016

Geography

English Speakers French Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample. The linguistic concept is First Official Language Spoken with multiple 

responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Mothers refer to those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to 

married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex.



Mothers and Lone Mothers in Québec



Highest Level of Educational Attainment

Total
No 

Degree

High 

School 

Diploma

Apprentice-

ship or 

Trades

CEGEP or 

other 

Below BA

University 

BA or 

Higher

Total
No 

Degree

High 

School 

Diploma

Apprentice-

ship or 

Trades

CEGEP or 

other 

Below BA

University 

BA or 

Higher

Total Population 15+ 932,838 150,383 229,668 85,380 191,605 275,803 5,652,213 1,139,133 1,189,488 1,033,655 1,207,260 1,082,678

Females 15+ 464,375 70,153 114,070 33,435 105,525 141,190 2,877,695 555,038 633,195 404,920 694,040 590,500

Mothers 124,165 10,985 22,495 10,610 30,450 49,625 702,210 63,120 89,220 131,985 191,420 226,460

Mothers in a Couple 101,335 7,750 17,405 7,635 24,510 44,035 561,295 42,095 66,265 98,430 156,725 197,775

Lone Mothers 22,830 3,235 5,090 2,975 5,940 5,590 140,915 21,025 22,955 33,555 34,695 28,685

Total Population 15+ 100.0% 16.1% 24.6% 9.2% 20.5% 29.6% 100.0% 20.2% 21.0% 18.3% 21.4% 19.2%

Females 15+ 100.0% 15.1% 24.6% 7.2% 22.7% 30.4% 100.0% 19.3% 22.0% 14.1% 24.1% 20.5%

Mothers 100.0% 8.8% 18.1% 8.5% 24.5% 40.0% 100.0% 9.0% 12.7% 18.8% 27.3% 32.2%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 7.6% 17.2% 7.5% 24.2% 43.5% 100.0% 7.5% 11.8% 17.5% 27.9% 35.2%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 14.2% 22.3% 13.0% 26.0% 24.5% 100.0% 14.9% 16.3% 23.8% 24.6% 20.4%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official Language Spoken with multiple responses 

distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-

law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

English Speakers

Percentages

Highest Level of Educational Attainment

Among Women and Mothers, by Language Group

Québec, 2016

Population Group

French Speakers



Highest Level of Educational Attainment



Labour Force Activity

Total

In the 

Labour 

Force

Employed Unemployed

Out of the 

Labour 

Force

Total

In the 

Labour 

Force

Employed Unemployed

Out of the 

Labour 

Force

Total Population 15+ 932,838 608,048 553,943 54,105 324,788 5,652,213 3,636,983 3,386,573 250,410 2,015,233

Females 15+ 464,375 283,083 258,480 24,605 181,293 2,877,695 1,752,853 1,649,835 103,015 1,124,843

Mothers 124,165 94,150 85,940 8,210 30,015 702,210 593,460 565,725 27,740 108,745

Mothers in a Couple 101,335 76,885 70,500 6,385 24,450 561,295 479,905 460,175 19,730 81,385

Lone Mothers 22,830 17,265 15,440 1,825 5,565 140,915 113,555 105,550 8,010 27,360

Total Population 15+ 100.0% 65.2% 59.4% 8.9% 34.8% 100.0% 64.3% 59.9% 6.9% 35.7%

Females 15+ 100.0% 61.0% 55.7% 8.7% 39.0% 100.0% 60.9% 57.3% 5.9% 39.1%

Mothers 100.0% 75.8% 69.2% 8.7% 24.2% 100.0% 84.5% 80.6% 4.7% 15.5%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 75.9% 69.6% 8.3% 24.1% 100.0% 85.5% 82.0% 4.1% 14.5%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 75.6% 67.6% 10.6% 24.4% 100.0% 80.6% 74.9% 7.1% 19.4%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official Language Spoken with multiple 

responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to 

married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Labour Force Activity

Among Women and Mothers, by Language Group

Québec, 2016

Population Group

French Speakers

Percentages

English Speakers



Labour Force Activity



Part Time and Full Time Work

Total

Worked Full-

Year, Full-

Time

Worked Part-

Year and/or 

Part-Time

Did Not Work 

in Previous 

Year

Total

Worked 

Full-Year, 

Full-Time

Worked Part-

Year and/or 

Part-Time

Did Not Work 

in Previous 

Year

Mothers 124,165 72,115 21,005 31,045 702,210 480,995 110,300 110,920

Mothers in a Couple 101,335 58,950 17,285 25,100 561,295 390,120 89,100 82,075

Lone Mothers 22,830 13,165 3,720 5,945 140,915 90,875 21,200 28,845

Mothers 100.0% 58.1% 16.9% 25.0% 100.0% 68.5% 15.7% 15.8%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 58.2% 17.1% 24.8% 100.0% 69.5% 15.9% 14.6%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 57.7% 16.3% 26.0% 100.0% 64.5% 15.0% 20.5%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to those 

parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold indicates a higher 

level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Part-Time and Full-Time Work

Among Mothers, by Language Group

Québec, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages



Part Time and Full Time Work



Low-Income Cut-off (LICO-AT) Status

Total
Living Above 

LICO

Living Below 

LICO
Total

Living Above 

LICO

Living Below 

LICO

Mothers 124,165 107,150 14,100 702,210 653,160 45,820

Mothers in a Couple 101,335 91,150 8,205 561,295 539,135 20,020

Lone Mothers 22,830 16,000 5,895 140,915 114,025 25,800

Mothers 100.0% 86.3% 11.4% 100.0% 93.0% 6.5%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 89.9% 8.1% 100.0% 96.1% 3.6%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 70.1% 25.8% 100.0% 80.9% 18.3%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold 

indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Low-Income Cut-off (LICO-AT) Status

 Among Mothers, by Language Group

Québec, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages



Low-Income Cut-off (LICO-AT) Status



Visible Minority Status

Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority
Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority

Total Population 15+ 932,838 658,015 274,820 5,652,213 5,176,255 475,960

Females 15+ 464,375 328,025 136,355 2,877,695 2,631,310 246,390

Mothers 124,165 78,405 45,765 702,210 602,910 99,305

Mothers in a Couple 101,335 64,250 37,090 561,295 484,445 76,850

Lone Mothers 22,830 14,155 8,675 140,915 118,465 22,455

Total Population 15+ 100.0% 70.5% 29.5% 100.0% 91.6% 8.4%

Females 15+ 100.0% 70.6% 29.4% 100.0% 91.4% 8.6%

Mothers 100.0% 63.1% 36.9% 100.0% 85.9% 14.1%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 63.4% 36.6% 100.0% 86.3% 13.7%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 62.0% 38.0% 100.0% 84.1% 15.9%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold 

indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Visible Minority Status

Among Women and Mothers, by Language Group

Québec, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages



Visible Minority Status



Visible Minority Status in Montréal

Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority
Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority

Total Population 15+ 536,673 338,465 198,205 1,023,058 755,790 267,270

Females 15+ 268,670 169,365 99,305 530,590 392,635 137,950

Mothers 66,165 35,175 30,995 128,120 75,480 52,635

Mothers in a Couple 53,605 29,275 24,330 97,655 58,765 38,890

Lone Mothers 12,560 5,900 6,665 30,465 16,715 13,745

Total Population 15+ 100.0% 63.1% 36.9% 100.0% 73.9% 26.1%

Females 15+ 100.0% 63.0% 37.0% 100.0% 74.0% 26.0%

Mothers 100.0% 53.2% 46.8% 100.0% 58.9% 41.1%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 54.6% 45.4% 100.0% 60.2% 39.8%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 47.0% 53.1% 100.0% 54.9% 45.1%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold 

indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Visible Minority Status

Among Women and Mothers, by Language Group

Montréal, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages



Visible Minority Status Among Women and Mothers
RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l’Île-de-Montréal

Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority
Total

Non-Visible 

Minority 

Population

Visible 

Minority

Total Population 15+ 69,440 46,185 23,255 182,940 155,780 27,165

Females 15+ 33,743 22,090 11,655 89,983 76,540 13,445

Mothers 6,760 3,675 3,085 16,845 12,940 3,905

Mothers in a Couple 5,200 2,860 2,340 12,340 9,665 2,675

Lone Mothers 1,560 815 745 4,505 3,275 1,230

Total Population 15+ 100.0% 66.5% 33.5% 100.0% 85.2% 14.8%

Females 15+ 100.0% 65.5% 34.5% 100.0% 85.1% 14.9%

Mothers 100.0% 54.4% 45.6% 100.0% 76.8% 23.2%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 55.0% 45.0% 100.0% 78.3% 21.7%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 52.2% 47.8% 100.0% 72.7% 27.3%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold 

indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.

Visible Minority Status

Women and Mothers, by Language Group

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages



Visible Minority Status in Montréal



Visible Minority Status Among Women and Mothers
RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l’Île-de-Montréal



Low Income Among Women and Mothers - Numbers

Total With 

Children 

Living 

Above 

LICO

Living 

Below 

LICO

Total With 

Children 

Living 

Above 

LICO

Living 

Below 

LICO

Total With 

Children 

Living 

Above 

LICO

Living 

Below 

LICO

Total With 

Children 

Living 

Above 

LICO

Living 

Below 

LICO

Québec 101,335     91,150     8,205        22,830       16,000     5,895      561,295   539,135   20,020     140,915   114,025   25,800  

RTS du Bas-Saint-Laurent 90               85             -            25               25             -          14,225     14,085     135           3,055       2,660       400        

RTS du Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean 180             170          10              55               45             10            20,945     20,545     230           4,625       3,925       640        

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 1,360          1,225       135            240             170          70            55,235     53,830     1,235       11,590     9,780       1,760     

RTS de la Mauricie-et-du-Centre-du-Québec 500             470          10              130             85             45            35,950     34,905     670           9,955       8,080       1,740     

RTS de l'Estrie – CHU de Sherbrooke 2,685          2,530       160            730             570          160          33,040     32,300     740           8,280       7,155       1,125     

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 17,800       16,660     1,130        3,900          2,930       970          13,505     12,525     985           3,300       2,540       760        

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 15,220       13,010     2,210        3,545          2,335       1,210      12,440     10,870     1,570       2,780       1,915       865        

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 5,200          4,305       895            1,560          890          675          12,340     11,360     985           4,505       2,930       1,575     

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 8,415          7,315       1,105        1,930          1,260       670          26,880     23,470     3,405       7,995       5,465       2,535     

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 6,970          6,465       500            1,620          1,205       420          32,490     28,775     3,720       11,880     8,340       3,545     

RTS de l'Outaouais 6,485          6,055       360            1,805          1,290       455          25,935     25,075     845           7,645       6,195       1,435     

RTS de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue 465             360          25              165             115          20            11,325     11,020     105           2,660       2,290       260        

RTS de la Côte-Nord 480             385          -            145             80             10            7,040       6,275       60             2,005       1,300       140        

RTS de la Gaspésie 485             390          -            235             90             10            4,425       4,355       60             1,315       1,215       100        

RTS des Îles 50               50             -            20               20             -          830          825          -           135          125          -         

RTS de Chaudière-Appalaches 355             345          10              70               60             10            35,100     34,890     215           6,440       5,845       595        

RTS de Laval 11,015       10,345     665            1,465          1,150       310          28,315     27,020     1,300       6,210       5,025       1,185     

RTS de Lanaudière 1,545          1,490       50              275             210          60            41,015     40,065     715           10,330     8,800       1,455     

RTS des Laurentides 3,545          3,390       150            655             510          140          45,715     44,910     800           11,930     10,230     1,700     

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 5,235          4,815       420            1,000          765          240          29,240     28,470     770           7,065       5,895       1,165     

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 1,970          1,870       100            315             205          110          41,310     40,350     960           10,045     8,095       1,945     

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 8,595          8,240       230            1,750          1,430       270          32,255     31,730     530           6,740       5,895       840        

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents 

include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex.

Low-income concepts do not apply to the full population.

Living Below the Low-Income Cut-Off (LICO-AT) 

Among English- and French-Speaking Mothers, by Family Structure

Québec and its RTS Territories, 2016

Geography

English-Speaking Mothers French-Speaking Mothers 

In a Couple Census Family Lone Parent In a Couple Census Family Lone Parent



Low Income Among Women and Mothers - Percentages

In a Couple with 

Children Below 

LICO

Lone Parent 

Below LICO

In a Couple with 

Children Below 

LICO

Lone Parent 

Below LICO

Québec 8.3% 26.9% 3.6% 18.5%

RTS du Bas-Saint-Laurent - - 0.9% 13.1%

RTS du Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean - - 1.1% 14.0%

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 9.9% 29.2% 2.2% 15.3%

RTS de la Mauricie-et-du-Centre-du-Québec - 34.6% 1.9% 17.7%

RTS de l'Estrie – CHU de Sherbrooke 5.9% 21.9% 2.2% 13.6%

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 6.4% 24.9% 7.3% 23.0%

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 14.5% 34.1% 12.6% 31.1%

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 17.2% 43.1% 8.0% 35.0%

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 13.1% 34.7% 12.7% 31.7%

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 7.2% 25.8% 11.4% 29.8%

RTS de l'Outaouais 5.6% 26.1% 3.3% 18.8%

RTS de l'Abitibi-Témiscamingue 6.5% 14.8% 0.9% 10.2%

RTS de la Côte-Nord - - 0.9% 9.7%

RTS de la Gaspésie - - 1.4% 7.6%

RTS des Îles - - - -

RTS de Chaudière-Appalaches - - 0.6% 9.2%

RTS de Laval 6.0% 21.2% 4.6% 19.1%

RTS de Lanaudière 3.2% 22.2% 1.8% 14.2%

RTS des Laurentides 4.2% 21.5% 1.8% 14.2%

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 8.0% 23.9% 2.6% 16.5%

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 5.1% 34.9% 2.3% 19.4%

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 2.7% 15.9% 1.6% 12.5%

Geography

Living Below the Low-Income Cut-Off

English- and French-Speaking Mothers, by Family Structure

Québec and its RTS Territories, 2016

English-Speaking Mothers French-Speaking Mothers 

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample. The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Mothers refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex.



Low-Income Cut-Off Status Among Women and Mothers
RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l’Île-de-Montréal

Total
Living Above 

LICO

Living Below 

LICO
Total

Living Above 

LICO

Living Below 

LICO

Mothers 6,760 5,195 1,570 16,845 14,290 2,560

Mothers in a Couple 5,200 4,305 895 12,340 11,360 985

Lone Mothers 1,560 890 675 4,505 2,930 1,575

Mothers 100.0% 76.8% 23.2% 100.0% 84.8% 15.2%

Mothers in a Couple 100.0% 82.8% 17.2% 100.0% 92.1% 8.0%

Lone Mothers 100.0% 57.1% 43.3% 100.0% 65.0% 35.0%

Low-Income Cut-off (LICO-AT) Status

 English- and French-Speaking Mothers, by Family Type

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2016

Population Group

English Speakers French Speakers

Percentages

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, 2016 Census, Statistics Canada. Population in Private Households - 25% sample.The linguistic concept is First Official 

Language Spoken with multiple responses distributed equally. Parents include only those with at least one child aged 0-17 living at home. Women refer to 

those parents who reported their sex as female. Couples refer to married and common-law partners, including those of opposite/same-sex. Light gold 

indicates a higher level for English speakers and dark gold indicates a much higher level.



Low-Income Cut-Off Status Among Women and Mothers
RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l’Île-de-Montréal
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